

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT ALE



PERTH, MONDAY, 6 JULY 1992 No. 96 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY G. L. DUFFIELD, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984; LAND DRAINAGE ACT 1925

Notice is hereby given that the Water Authority of Western Australia has resolved that the undermentioned rates shall be made and levied for the rating year ending 30 June 1993 upon all rateable land within the Albany, Busselton, Harvey, Mundijong, Roelands and Waroona drainage districts—

Direct grade—\$5.20 per hectare General grade—\$1.04 per hectare

subject to the following minimum rate-

Rural land (as	prescribed	by the	Land	Drainage	By-laws)		\$18.10
----------------	------------	--------	------	----------	----------	--	---------

Urban land-general grade

Each lot having an area-

not exceeding 2 500 m ²	\$18.55
exceeding 2 500 m ² but not exceeding 10 000 m ²	\$23.20
exceeding 10 000 m ² but not exceeding 15 000 m ²	\$27.75
exceeding 15 000 m ² but not exceeding 20 000 m ²	\$32.45
exceeding 20 000 m ²	\$37.10

Urban land-caravan bay grade

Each single caravan bay that is a lot within the meaning of the	
Strata Titles Act 1985	\$12.10

Urban land-retirement village unit grade

\$13			ge unit	etirement villa	n single re	Each
Act. 1925.	Drainage /	8 of the Land	section 8	nursuant to s	ified that	t is noti

It is notified that, pursuant to section 88 of the Land Drainage Act 1925, the Minister for Water Resources has approved the aforementioned resolution of the Water Authority.

W. J. COX, Managing Director, Water Authority of Western Australia.

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984; LAND DRAINAGE ACT 1925

Notice is hereby given that I, Ernest Francis Bridge, Minister for Water Resources, determine, pursuant to section 90A of the Land Drainage Act 1925 and in respect to the rating year ending 30 June 1993 for the Albany, Busselton, Harvey, Mundijong, Roelands and Waroona drainage districts, that the maximum amount of the rate to be paid in respect of any land classified for the purposes of section 88 of the Land Drainage Act 1925 shall be an amount that is 40 per cent greater than the amount of the rate chargeable for the whole of the year ended on 30 June 1992, but if the land was improved or subdivided in that year the maximum shall be an amount that is 40 per cent greater than the amount of the rate which would have been payable if the land had been assessed for rates for the full year having regard to that improvement or subdivision, and if the land is improved or subdivided in the year ending on 30 June 1993 the maximum shall be increased by the additional rates assessed having regard to that improvement or subdivision.

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984

LAND DRAINAGE AMENDMENT BY-LAWS 1992

Made by the Water Authority of Western Australia, with the approval of the Minister for Water Resources, for the purposes of section 90 of the Land Drainage Act 1925.

Citation

1. These by-laws may be cited as the Land Drainage Amendment By-laws 1992.

Principal by-laws

- 2. In these by-laws the Land Drainage By-laws 1986* are referred to as the principal by-laws.
- [* Published in the Gazette of 27 June 1986 at pp. 2136-37. For amendments to 16 June 1992 see 1991 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, p.529.]

By-law 8A inserted

3. After by-law 8 of the principal by-laws the following by-law is inserted —

Amounts rounded

8A. Where a rate or charge, determined in accordance with the Act, is an amount which is not a whole number multiple of 5 cents the amount shall be rounded up or down, as the case may be, to the nearest whole number multiple of 5 cents.

Schedule repealed and a Schedule substituted

4. The Schedule to the principal by-laws is repealed and the following Schedule is substituted —

SCHEDULE

[by-law 9]

By resolution of the Board.

The Seal of the Water Authority of Western Australia was affixed hereto in the presence of—

K. C. WEBSTER, Chairman.W. J. COX, Managing Director.

Approved—

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984

WATER AUTHORITY (CHARGES) AMENDMENT BY-LAWS (NO. 7) 1992

Made by the Water Authority of Western Australia with the approval of the Minister for Water Resources.

Citation

1. These by-laws may be cited as the Water Authority (Charges) Amendment By-laws (No. 7) 1992.

Schedule 3 amended

- 2. Schedule 3 to the Water Authority (Charges) By-laws 1987* is amended in Part 2, item 2 by deleting "0.66" and substituting the following —
- ' 0.62 "
 - [* Published in the Gazette of 14 July 1987 at pp. 2658-72. For amendments to 18 June 1992 see 1991 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, pp.540-541 and Gazettes of 28 February, 1 May and 26 June 1992.]

By resolution of the Board.

The Seal of the Water Authority of Western Australia was affixed hereto in the presence of—

K. C. WEBSTER, Chairman.W. J. COX, Managing Director.

Approved—

ERNIE BRIDGE, Minister for Water Resources.



WATER BY-LAWS